

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

**Planned Parenthood Minnesota,  
North Dakota, South Dakota, et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Kristi Noem, et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 4:22-cv-04009-KES

**MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of contents.....i

Table of authorities.....ii

I. The defendants are likely to succeed on the merits of their appeal.....2

    A. The plaintiffs’ appeal is likely to succeed because the Rule is  
    “reasonably related” to a “legitimate purpose” .....2

    B. The plaintiffs’ appeal is likely to succeed because the plaintiffs failed  
    to produce evidence showing that a “large fraction” of abortion  
    patients will be unduly burdened by the Rule .....8

    C. The plaintiffs’ appeal of the court’s equal-protection holding is  
    likely to succeed .....13

    D. The plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their appeal of the remaining  
    preliminary-injunction factors .....15

II. The remaining factors favor a stay .....15

Conclusion.....16

Certificate of service .....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Benten v. Kessler*,  
505 U.S. 1084 (1992)..... 10

*Casbah, Inc. v. Thone*,  
651 F.2d 551 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 3

*Dandridge v. Williams*,  
397 U.S. 471 (1970)..... 14

*EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Friedlander*,  
978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 4

*FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 8, 14

*Friedman v. Rogers*,  
440 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 3

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... passim

*Hilton v. Braunskill*,  
481 U.S. 770 (1987)..... 1

*Honeywell, Inc. v. Minnesota Life & Health Insurance Guaranty Ass’n*,  
110 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 1997) (en banc) ..... 3

*Hopkins v. Jegley*,  
968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 2, 5

*In re Rutledge*,  
956 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 8

*June Medical Services LLC v. Russo*,  
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)..... 2, 4, 7, 13

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers) ..... 15

*Parrish v. Mallinger*,  
133 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 3

*Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott*,  
561 U.S. 1301 (2010) (Scalia, J., in chambers) ..... 15

*Planned Parenthood of Arkansas & Eastern Oklahoma v. Jegley*,  
864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 8, 10

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 4, 9, 11

<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	8
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	14
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed’n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	15
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	5, 6
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 10 F.4th 430 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	2
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1)(A).....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Common Law, Labor Law, and Reality: A Rejoinder to Professors Getman and Kohler</i> , 92 Yale L.J. 1435 (1983).....	6
